(ii) approximately 29.40% (or approximately HK$10.00 million) for development of

existing recycle and motorcycle accessories business;

(iii) approximately 14.70% (or approximately HK$5.00 million) for settlement of

outstanding trade and other payables; and

(iv) approximately 26.50% (or approximately HK$9.01 million) for the general working

capital of the Group (including but not limited to payment of salaries, administrative

expenses, operating costs and other corporate and utilities expenses).

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent

Third Parties. None of the Placees and their respective associates becomes a substantial

shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company upon completion of the

Placing.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the

Placing and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Director

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang (Note 1) 102,247,200 20.92 102,247,200 18.17

Ocean Line Holdings Limited,

Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi and parties

acting in concert with it (Notes 2)

— Ocean Line Holdings Limited 59,900,000 12.26 59,900,000 10.64

— Ms. Cheung Wai Fung 2,902,400 0.59 2,902,400 0.52

Sub-total 62,802,400 12.85 62,802,400 11.16

Public Shareholders

Other Placees — — 74,100,000 13.16

Other public Shareholders 323,719,547 66.23 323,719,547 57.51

Sub-total 323,719,547 66.23 397,819,547 70.67

Total 488,769,147 100.00 562,869,147 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung Chi Hang is an executive Director, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the

Company.

2. Ocean Line Holdings Limited (“Ocean Line”), a substantial Shareholder, holds 59,900,000 Shares (or

approximately 12.26% of the issued share capital of the Company) as at the date of this

announcement. Ocean Line is owned as to 60% by Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi (“Mr. SH Kwai”) and 40%

by Ms. Cheung Wai Fung (“Ms. Cheung”), the spouse of Mr. SH Kwai, who also holds personal

interest in 2,902,400 Shares. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, both Mr. SH Kwai and Ms. Cheung are

deemed to be interested in an aggregate of 62,802,400 Shares (or approximately 12.85% of the total